

No. 19-963

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY SCHEIN, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE AND PUBLIC JUSTICE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

JENNIFER D. BENNETT
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

LEAH M. NICHOLLS
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
Counsel of Record
LINNET DAVIS-STERMITZ*
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com
*(additional counsel listed
on inside cover)*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 20, 2020

TOBIAS L. MILLROOD
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839

**Not admitted in the District of Columbia;
practicing under direct supervision of members
of the D.C. Bar pursuant to Rule 49(c)(8)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	iii
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Introduction & summary of argument	2
Argument.....	6
I. “Clear and unmistakable” means clear and unmistakable—explicit, not inferred.	6
II. There is no delegation provision here.	8
III. Although there is no need for this Court to decide the issue here, a bare reference to an arbitration provider’s rules does not constitute clear and unmistakable evidence of intent to arbitrate arbitrability.....	11
A. This issue is ubiquitous in take-it-or- leave-it consumer and employment contracts.....	12
B. As these contexts make clear, contracts that incorporate arbitral rules do not clearly and unmistakably disclose that parties are giving up their right to have a court decide threshold arbitrability questions.	15
C. The courts that have ruled otherwise have ignored this Court’s cases and the text of the AAA rules	18
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.</i> , 203 Cal. App. 4th 771 (2012)	14, 17
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Toll Brothers, Inc.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	21
<i>Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989)	18, 19
<i>Archer & White Sales, Inc. v. Henry Schein, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Arrigo v. Blue Fish Commodities, Inc.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	10
<i>Arrow Sheet Metal Works v. Bryant & Detwiler Co.</i> , 61 N.W.2d 125 (Mich. 1953)	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	3
<i>Bouman v. Block</i> , 940 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Calzadillas v. The Wonderful Co.</i> , 2019 WL 2339783 (E.D. Cal. June 3, 2019)	20
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution, Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Doe v. Natt</i> , 299 So. 3d 599 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2020)	13

<i>Edwards v. Macy’s Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4104718 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2015)	11
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	3, 6, 9
<i>Gilbert St. Developers, LLC v. La Quinta Homes, LLC</i> , 174 Cal. App. 4th 1185 (2009)	21
<i>Global Client Solutions, LLC v. Ossello</i> , 367 P.3d 361 (Mont. 2016).....	20
<i>Gore v. Myrtle/Mueller</i> , 653 S.E.2d 400 (N.C. 2007)	8
<i>Guerini Stone Co. v. P.J. Carlin Construction Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 264 (1916)	10
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	6
<i>Home Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 211 U.S. 265 (1908)	7
<i>Meadows v. Dickey’s Barbecue Restaurants Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 1069 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	20
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	7
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	7

<i>National Federation of the Blind v. The Container Store, Inc., 904 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2018)</i>	12
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Myriad Group A.G., 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013)</i>	19, 20
<i>People ex rel. Oak Supply & Furniture Co. v. Department of Revenue, 342 N.E.2d 53 (Ill. 1976)</i>	17
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co., 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012)</i>	19
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson, 561 U.S. 63 (2010)</i>	3, 6, 10
<i>Reyna v. International Bank of Commerce, 839 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2016)</i>	10
<i>Richardson v. Coverall North America, Inc., 2018 WL 4639225 (D.N.J. Sept. 27, 2018)</i>	21
<i>Soars v. Easter Seals Midwest, 563 S.W.3d 111 (Mo. 2018)</i>	10
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984)</i>	17
<i>Specht v. Netscape Communications Corp., 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002)</i>	13
<i>Starr v. Union Pacific Railroad Co., 75 P.3d 266 (Kan. Ct. App. 2003)</i>	10

<i>Terminix International Co. v. Palmer Ranch Limited Partnership,</i> 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.,</i> 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	7
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.,</i> 525 U.S. 70 (1998)	7
Other Authorities	
11 Williston on Contracts § 30:25 (4th ed. May 2020 update)	9
American Arbitration Association, <i>Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures</i> (effective Oct. 1, 2013)	16
